

Republic of the Philippines Department of Education Region V SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SORSOGON

August 1, 2022

## DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 128\_, s. 2022

## 2022 DIVISION IMPLEMENTATION OF BRIGADA ESKWELA AND BRIGADA PAGBASA PHASE II

 To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent CID and SGOD Chiefs Section Heads Education Program Supervisors & Division Coordinators Public Schools District Supervisors/ OIC-PSDSs CID and SGOD Personnel Public Elementary, Secondary and Integrated School Heads District Brigada Eskwela Coordinators All Others Concerned

1. Pursuant to DepEd Order No. 34, s. 2022, No. 9, in preparation for the opening of classes, Brigada Eskwela shall be conducted on **August 1-26**, **2022** to focus on information campaigns and strengthening partnerships that complement the Department's effort to ensure quality basic education. As indicated in the Memorandum No. Q-285, s. 2022 signed by Tonisito M.C. Umali, Esq, Undersecretary, this year's theme is **Brigada Eskwela Tugon sa Hamon ng Ligtas na Balik-Aral'**.

2. Specifically, this year's Brigada Eskwela shall focus on the following:

Specifically, this year's Diriguted Deviation of the gear-round schools' maintenance and repair

 a) implementation of the year-round schools' maintenance and repair
 activities, which includes the provision of immediate needs in addressing
 resource gaps for the opening of the face-to-face classes;

b) strengthened partnerships engagements with partners and stakeholders that complement DepEd's efforts to ensure quality basic education;



Balogo Sports Complex, Brgy. Balogo, Sorsogon City, 4700. (056) 421-5421 sorsogon@deped.gov.ph depedsorsogon.com.ph



CIP 5461/21/05/1163

c) achievement of significant goals which shall contribute to increasing students' participation rate, reducing drop-outs and helping improve learning for both learners and community; and

d) creation of network of community-based organizations to secure total community commitment for collaborative programs and projects including **Brigada Pagbasa** and other support and volunteer/ community-based projects.

5. The Division Brigada Eskwela and Brigada Pagbasa Kick-Off shall be held on **August 10, 2022, 8:00 AM** at Bulusan National High School, Bulusan Sorsogon with LGU Bulusan as main sponsor. The participants are enumerated in the Division Memorandum No. 124, s. 2022.

6. The details on the Brigada Eskwela and Brigada Pagbasa will be issued in a separate memorandum as soon as it is available.

7. All public schools in the division are required to submit their 2022 Brigada Eskwela Implementation plan reflecting the activities based on the focus as stated in paragraph no. 2 above.

8. Purchase of Brigada Eskwela 2022 t-shirt by the schools is allowed provided that it is included in the APP and it should not exceed Two Hundred Pesos (Php 200.00). Expenses relative to the Brigada Eskwela and Brigada Pagbasa Division and School Kick-Off Programs shall be charged to ASP PSF for BPLP, local/ school fund/ MOOE, subject to the existing budgeting, accounting and auditing rules and regulations while expenses for BE projects shall be sourced-out from education partners/ stakeholders. It is suggested that project proposal/s be made by the schools for submission to their stakeholders for support and not through solicitations.

8. For information, guidance and compliance.

JOSE L. DONCILLO, CESO V Schools Division Superintender



Balogo Sports Complex, Brgy. Balogo, Sorsogon City, 4700 (056) 421-5421 sorsogon@deped.gov.ph depedsorsogon.com.ph



CIP 5461/21/05/1163